
(-, 

• 

• 

• 
:> 

IUBLIC uru.rrns OOroSSlOO OF' 'lHE STAlE OF CALIroRNIA 

OA'OiISSIOO NNI&:>RY & (x)XPLIANCE DIVISIon 
Hater utilities Branch 

mrowrroo lJO. W-3407 
August 24, 1988 

RESOLUTION 

(RES. '-:-3407) SIrnAA CI'IY WA'IIR h'ORK<> (SCWW). 
ORDER Al.Jru:)RIZlllG A GllffFAL RATE lliCREASE ~nlG 
$7,100 OR 121.7\ AOOITIC«M. A~~AL Rf.'VD-UE. 

SCHW, by draft advice letter aocepted by the Water utilities Brandl (Br'ancl1) 
on l-iay 6, 1988, requested authority urrler section VI of General Order (G.O.) 
96-A an::l Section 454 of the I\l.blic utilities OXle to increase rates for water 
selVice by $7,100 or 121.7%. so-.'W estimates that 1988 9ro5S revenues of 
$5,832 at present rates wruld increase to $12,932 at proposed rates arrl would 
pro:ruoe a rate of return of 11.11\ on rate base. SCWW serves 14 metered an::l 
58 flat rate custoiners in the unin:xnporated oommunity of Sierra City, Sierra 
CCWlty. 

sa-.'W operated for many decades as Loeffler Water SUWly before it was first 
brought urrler Cor:t1!lission jurisdiction in July, 1981. 'Ihe present tariff 
rates were officially established on August 22, 1981. 

'}he Branch nade an irrlepen::lent analysis of so.~W's summary of ea.mi.rqs. 
~ix A shot..:s so.'W's arrl the Brandl's estimated. summary of ea.mi.rqs at 
present, ~ted am adopted rates. Because the Branch provided extens:i.ve 
advice an:} assistance to SC\'t'W while it was draftirq its request, there was no 
disagreement on the proper levels for most iOO1"..5. Afperrllx A sh<:Y..:s 
differences in property taxes, payroll taxes, income taxes arrl. workin:J cash. 

sc\iW's 1987 recordoi prq>erty taxes \·:ere $308 at a tax ,rate of 1.000\ of 
assessed value. '!he Brandl determine::l that property taxes for 1988 would be 
about $325 based on an evaluation of plant in:provements that scww expects to 
nake durin:J 1988. 

sc\\'1-l did not estimate an amount for payroll taxes. 'Ihe Branchts estimate of 
$471 is b3sed on the starrlard payroll tax rates awlied to its estimate of 
{Xlyroll. 

~cept for an UJ"Ie>-plained $300 at prq:osed rates, SOoiW did not include income 
tax in its calculations. '!he Branch's figures reflect rorre.nt rates urrler 
the federal TaX Reforn Act of 1986 arrl the corresp:xrli..nJ state rates for 
1988 • 

1 



• . 

• 

• 

• 

00".1'1 ioolOOo:l an \lJlSIJfPOrted estbnate of $1,500 for work.inl cash. Because 
nost of its t-evenues are from flat rate custor::ers who are billed ~ly in 
advance an:l fron 5el.vice chaxges to neWl"OO ~toIOOrs who will also be billed 
in advanc:e, the Branch estinato:l that no workirq cash allm ... anoo is wan-antro. 

sa,1i's Pl~ SUll\J1lalY of e31nings sho',ffl in ~ix A in:licates a rate of 
t-eturn of 11.11\ after its re:pested inc:l.-ease. 'Ihe Bra.nc:h's sumroaty of 
e..-nnings sho'fts a rate of retUln of 8.70\ at the Branch's reoomre(n}ed rates. 
'lhis rate of return, although lower than the 10.25\ to 10.75% rate of return 
rarqe reoomnen:led by the Acoounti.rq ani Financial Branch of the Commission 
Advisory ani Cor!ipliance Division for small water utilities with 100% e<pity 
fimncirq, results in SO,'W's beirq granted the total revenue increase 
reqJeSted. 

'!he authorized rate of return in the last rate case is generally used to 
determine ",'hether a utility's eamirqs are excessive when the Cbmmission is 
oonsiderin;J grantirq rate relief for offsettable expense items. 'Ihe BraJrll 
therefore recorm.en:ls that the o:mmission fird a rate of return on rate ba-~ 
not exoeedin) 10.50% to be reasonable for the prrpose of future eamfn:}s 
tests for sa-~. 

semi ""as inforrr.ed of the Branch's differirq vie· ... ·s of prq:erty taxes, p:.1yroll 
taxes, income taxes an:l worki.n::J cash ani has statro that it accepts the 
Branch's estimates. 

~ Branch emineers c:orrlucted a field inspection of SC\'1'W's service area an:l 
facilities on March 22, 1988. 'Ihe water systeIl was i.nspectE:rl, pressures ani 
lUethcds of operations dlecked, a..lStOiT.ers inte.lvie ... ·oo, ani OOI!lpany records 
inspected. 'The present cY ... .,-.er took CHer a deteriorated system in 1985 an:I has 
done extensive rel:uildirq since that tine. He has recx>nstructed the 
collectors at the water so..rrces, replaCErl many of the mains, p..1t in ne·tl 
service connections an:l hydrants, an:l made many other badly needed. 
mplXNenents. 'Ihe systen uses no p.nnpirq rut relies on very high pressures 
pro:luced by ha.vinJ sources situatEd alxNe the sel:.Vice area. Pressure 
measured on the highest portion of the system was fo..url to be below the 
stan::1ard established by G.O. 103, ''Rules GaVernirq Water service, Inclu:iirq 
Minimun Stan:iards for ~ign ani Construction," rut customers in:licated that 
they did not consider it a prcblen. OJerall, sel:.Vice is <JOOd. 'Ihe.re are no 
outstarrli.rq Conuuission orders requiring syste.''l impro'leEents. 

so-."W's water source is a series of springs in the hills abcNe its service 
area. After filtration, ,· .. ater goes to a 5,000 gallon storage tank to Jneet 
peak demarrl, arrl then into the sys~. 'Ihe. system is well maintained arrl 
loss due to leakage has been ninimized. \'illile water SUWlies axe presently 
adequate, their lorq tern reliability durirq dra.lght is not well kno .... on an::l 
SCi,"W has inclutled letters in its bills encouragi..rq its customers to practice 
voluntal.y oonservation. As part of this rate case, SC\,.'\'1 is askin:J that the 
Q)mnission establish a metered service schedule arrl give it the authority to 
meter customers as an additional <X>OServation neasure. 'Il1e Branch cooc:urs. 
SCi'm's o .... -ner has demonstrated his coIll1ilitment to provid.i.rq reliable water 
service am, urrler the circwnstances, the Branch believes that no additional 
Q)mmission orders regardi.o::J <X>nSerVation are necessary • 

2 



• 

• 

• 

~rdh):j to tho Sierra Co.mty ():p.'ntment. of lle.."llth 8elVioes, SC'\iW's water 
meets all st~te ~11ity stiU¥i31Us. 

A notioo of tho prcposcd rate increase ard VJblio mcctirq was mailed to each 
customer on May 12, 1988. No responses were received. 

On JW'le 2, 1988 tho Brandl con.:1ucted an informal public rocetirq atten.:lo:t by 
sixteen o.lStoluers in.Sierra city to explain tho rate increase reqJ€'St an::l to 
answer customen;1 qJeStions. 'Ihere were no complaints of water quality or 
selvioo pl-OOlems. 'l11C general cxnsensus was that the o· .... ner has done much to 
irnplXNe the system an:l is pro'lidirq <J<XXl service at reasonable rates. One 
alStorner, ho'~ever, chjected to the increase as bein:j too <p.-eat an:l s~tcd 
that the water system was satisfactolY as it is am should have no ftu.ther 
lllprove.11el\ts • 

SCWli's present rates consist of a sirgle flat rate dlatqe. 'Ihe Branch's 
recornmerrled rate design would double the flat l.a.te charge ani implement a 
metered rate schedule that confonns to the Commission's rate design pol icy 
tor water companies as set forth in D2cision llo. 86-05-064. 'Ihat p:>licy 
calls for Tnetered sdledules havirq no mQre than three commodity blocks, 
service dlal-qes which recover up to 50%' of fixed costs, am rOasirq out 
lifeline. At the projectEd level of u...~e, the average bills for customers 
urder the metered rate schedule would be awroxirnately the same as those of 
flat rate customers. 

01 HalU1 14, 1988 SCWl'l file:) l\fplication No. 88-03-050 requesting c01"Qmission 
authorization to incorporate, ard on Hay 6, 1988 the Branch mailed its report 
~"1llnenjinl ex pnte awroval. 'Ihe matter is pen:1irq. 

In Febl1.lal.Y, 1982 the ())mmission adopted a policy of cappin:J small water 
(X){l!pany l.-ate incl.-eases at 100% per year. '!he revenues deferred by cappirq 
are made up with interest through rates approved for the subsequent }'ear. 
Rates are lO'Aenrl to their final level in the third year ,",'hen all deferred 
revenues ani interest have been recovered. 

'Ille Branc:h's proposal deviates from this policy by recommerrling the full 
increase be granted n<Y.-I rather than 100% rrJ'tI, the rernain:ler (10.8% plus 
interest) in t~elve nonths, arrl then dLq.pirq rates to their final level in 
24 months. In this case there ,,:ere no customer protests; the current rates 
ftere established seven years ago; the proposed rates are not so high as to be 
b.n.Uen.soir,e; an1 the increase for most custoners will be 100% with the 
reTclain:ler havirq an opportunity to control their bills by reducirq usage. 
'!be Branch believes that irnp::lSirg tftO rate increases arrl then a decrease 
""OOld l'esult in more complication for this small COiup3I\yam its rostQrners 
than h'as interrled by the Co:llmission's policy. 

'Ihe Branch reo::munen:ls that the Commission authorize an increase in gross 
l-eVenue of $1,100 or 121.7%. 'Illis increase provides an 8.70% rate of return 
on rate base in test year 1988 ani results in SCWH's being granted the full 
revenue increase it requested. 

At the recommen:led rates Sh(YI'fll in 1Ippen::lix B, the monthly bills for flat rate 
O.lStorrrers wCQId double from $6.00 to $12.00 per month. 'Ihe average monthly 
bill for metered. am suhmetered. users wCQId l:e $11.51. A o::>rnparison of the 
present arrl recommen::led rates is sho'.m in l\fpelrlix c. 

3 



" 

. . 

• 

• 

• 

FnlDn~ 

1. '1he Branch's reoorunen:Jed summary of eamlrqs (Apperrlix A) is reasonable 
an:l should be adopto:J. 

2. 'llle rates recomrnen:led by the Branch (Afpen:lix B) are reasonable arrl 
shoold be authorlzoo. 

3. 'Ihe <p:mtities (~ix D) used. to develop the Brardl's l."eCX>1ttmen:lation 
are reason.'\ble arrl should be adoptEd. 

IT IS 0RDrnID that: 
,~ 

1. Authority is granted un::Jer lUblic utilities o::xle section 454 for Sierra 
. City l-I'ater \\orks to file an advice letter in:x>rporatirq the S\.lll\1!\a..ty of 

eamlrqs ani revised rate schedules attachEd to this resolution as Afpen.:lices 
A arrl B res~ively, an:] ~tly to cancel its presently effective 
General Flat Rate Sel.vice SChedule. Its filirg shall comply with General 
Order 96-A. 'The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the 
date of filin:J. 

2. For the p.upose of e.anU..n:Js tests in any future offset rate increase 
requests for Sierra city Water Worksl a rate of return on rate base nc:t 
e.xceo:linJ 10.50\ shall be considered reasonable. 

3. 'Ihis resolution is effective today • 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the lUblic utilities Commission 
at its regular r:eetirq on AU1l1St 24, 1988. 'Ihe followirg oo,'l1missiooers 
awrovErl it: 

STANLEY \V. HllLElT 
Pr(os1d.:rat 

DO~.\I.O VIAL 
FHEDEHICK R DUDA 
G. ~HTCHELL WILl( 
JOHN B. OIl.\XL\N 

ComOli~ion,:rs 

4 

VICTOR R. WEISSER 
Executive Director 



\) APlflIDIX A 

• SIrnRA CIT{ WA'Irn l-;QRYS 

stm~y OF' EARNIlKS 
(Test Year 1988) 

I utilit~ Est~ted I Branch Esti.J:tlt«l I I 
I Present IReqJested I Present I Req.leSted I Adopted I 
I Ite.""!l Rates I Pates I Pates I Rates I Rates I 

<\....:rating Revenue 
Flat Rate $ 5,832 $ 8,352 $ 5,832 $ 8,352 $ 8,352 
.~tered 0 4 1 580 0 4 1580 4(580 
Total Revenue 5,832 12,932 5,832 12,932 12,932 

~r..lt in:} Expenses 
rurchased ~'er 0 0 0 0 0 
Drployee labor 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
t-t.'l.terials Expense 300 300 300 300 300 
Contract ,.;ork 0 0 0 0 0 
Vehicle Expense 100 100 100 700 100 
other Plant ¥,aintenance 50 50 50 50 50 
Office8alaries 350 350 350 350 350 
Hanage.-rent salaries 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 
Office Serv. & Rental 300 300 300 300 300 

• Office SUWlies 50 50 50 50 50 
PrQfessional 200 200 200 200 200 
ROl. can. Exp. 90 90 90 90 90 
General Expense ~oo 200 200 200 200 
SUbtotal Expenses 6,740 6,740 6,140 6,140 6,740 

J:):preciation 838 838 838 838 838 
Property'IaXes 400 400 325 325 325 
Payroll 'IaXes 0 0 471 471 471 
Inoor.-:-e TaXes 0 300 0 11 °44 1,044 
Total DEductions 1,978 8,218 8,374 9,418 9,418 

Net Revenue (2,146) 4,654 (2,542) 3,514 3,514 

Rate Base 
Average Plant 42,959 42,959 42,959 42,959 42,959 
Average D?pr. Reserve 3,060 3,060 3,060 3,060 3,060 

0 Net Plant 39,899 39,899 39,899 39,899 39,899 
Less: /V:NaIK::eS 0 0 0 0 0 

G:>ntr ibut ions 0 0 0 0 0 
Plus: '·:Orki.rq cash 1,500 1,500 0 0 0 

¥.a.t II & SUfp. 480 480 480 480 480 
Rate Ihse $41,879 $41,879 $40,379 $40,319 $40,319 

Rate of Return (Loss) 11.11% (loss) 8.10% 8.70% 

• 



, . 

• 

• 

• 

o 

o 

APPLICABILI'IY 

APPflIDIX B 
Page 1 

sn~ CI'IY WA'Im ~OOKS 

SchE:dule No. 1 

GlllIF.AI.o }'.EURID SERVICE 

Applicable to all ~tered "''ater ~lce. 

TfF.RI'IORy 

'Ihe unincorporated o.::nrunity of sierra City located on Hi~>ay 49 
in sierra <Xwlty. 

RA'IlS 

QJantity Rate: 

All ". .. ater, per 100 cu.ft. 

service Chal:qe: 

. ............. . 

For 5/8 X 3/4-inch reter ••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch reter ••••••••••••••• 
For 1-indh reter ••••••••••••••• 
For 1 1/2-inch neter ••••••••••••••• 
For 2-indh meter ••.•••••••••••• 

$ 0.44 

$ 9.40 
10.35 
14.15 
18.80 
25.40 

'Ihe 5elVice cha.l:"qe is a readiness-ro-selVe 
charge "'hich is applicable to all netered 
service ani to ",hldl is to be added the 
J'X)flthl Y dlarye o:::qx.tted at the qla1lti ty rate. 



APPLICABILIT'i 

APfflIDIX B 
Page 2 

SIERRA erN HA:1IR \-~ 

GrnrnAL FlAT RAn; SmvICE 

(N) 

~licahle to all \o,oater se1Vice f\n:nished on a flat rate b:isis. 

'Ihe uninoorpn-ated o::;o;J.!nity knc1 .. n as sierra city on High' ... oay 49 
o in Sierra O':mlty. 

PAre 

For each sel:V ice OOI'U1€Ction 
not excee.:lirq 3/411 dia.C€ter 

Per Service Connection 
~r Month 

$ 12.00 (1) 

SF£CIAL rotIDITICtlS (T) 

1. All service not <XNerOO. by the alxNe classification will (C) 
be f\llnished only on a retered basis. (C) 

2. A rete.r ray be installed at the option of the utility, (N) 
in ,,;hidl event se1Vice thereafter will be furnished only on the I 
basis of Schedule No.1, General Y.eter€d Service. (N) 



• 

• 
o 

• 

APFrnDIX C 

SIrnRA erN WAnR"~ 

o:t{Pi\RISON OF RA'IlS 

A ccqxu-ison of present rates with rates reo:::n:-errled by the Branch 
is sh<:1 .. n 001<1"": 

Flat Pate selVioo 

For each servioe ~ion 

~r 5elVioe Cbnnection Per Honth 
Present ~ Increase 

not exoeedirq 3/4" dia'":'eter $ 6.00 $ 12.00 100% 

'!be utility currently has no netered rate tariff. Hc~· .. ever, the total 
projected nurrber of r.etaed rate users (inchrling sul:neterro users) is 33, 
an.:l the total projected a.nn.nl IOOtered rate reveute is $4,580, giving an 
average JX)I1thly retered bill of $11. 57. 



.' 

• o 

• 

o 

• 

APPDIDIX D 
Page 1 

SIERRA CITI l-:ATffi »::>RKS 

MXJPIID Q(JANrITlfS 
1988 Test Year 

Nar::e of O:x!p.my: siena city Hater Works 
Federal TaX Fa.te 15\ 
state TaX Fa.te 9. n 
rusiness License ~ 
Uncollectible Rate 0.0\ 

Expenses 

1. I\rrchase.:l l\:1.-.-er 

2. Payroll: 
Office salaries 
~cent salaries 
Drpl<>'}·ee labor 

Total 

3. Payroll TaXes 

4. lid Valore."l TaXes 
'laX Fate 
Assess€d Value 

Service Connections 

¥.etered: 
5/8 X 3/4-indl 

3/4-indl 
1-inch 

............ I-

.......... I- .... 

........ I- •••• 

2 - .i..rx:::l1 ••• I- • • • • • • • • 

Total retered 

Flat Rate 

Total SerVices 

3 
6 
4 

$ 350 
2,500 
2,000 
4,850 

$ 471 

$ 325 
1.000% 

$32,500 

1 (with 20 sulr"eterro users) 
14 

58 

72 

¥.etered \o:ater sales USEd to design rates: 5,712 O;f 



\ 

.' 

• 

0 

• 

• 

APfflIDIX 0 
Page 2 

SIrnAA erN '~'IlR tOOK'> 

AOOPllD TAX Q\lCUIATlctlS 
1988 'Jest Year 

----------------------------------------------------------------
Line Iterl 
No. 

state 
TaX 

Federal 
TaX 

------------------------------------------------------
1. ~ti.rq Revenues $12,932 $12,932 
2. ~ 6,740 6,740 
3. TaXes Other 'lhan In::n:e 796 796 

4. Cepreciation ExpenSe 838 838 
5. Interest 0 0 
6. state TaX (@ 9.3%) 424 

7. Taxable I~ for state TaX 4,558 
8. state TaX 424 

9. Taxable Ir'IO::lre for FIT 4,134 
10. Federal I~ TaX (@ 15%) 620 

11. Total :rnooce TaX 1,044 


